
Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel
Meeting date: Thursday, 17 
November 2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Gareth Price
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09:00 - 09:15)

Private pre-inquiry briefing - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales 
(09:15 - 09:30)

Gareth David Thomas, Finance and Statistics, Research Service

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Construction and Engineering sectors panel - National 
Infrastructure Commission for Wales
(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 39) 

Neil Sadler, ACE Cymru Wales, Chairman
Mark Bodger, Director of Strategic Partnerships, CITB Cymru Wales
Ed Evans, Director, Civil Engineering Contractors Association (CECA) Wales
Mark Harries, Planning and Policy Advisor Wales, Home Builders Federation 

Attached Documents: 
Research brief
EIS(5)-10-16 (p1) ACE Cymru Wales
EIS(5)-10-16 (p2) CITB Cymru Wales

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



EIS(5)-10-16 (p3) Civil Engineering Contractors Association (CECA) Wales
EIS(5)-10-16 (p4) Home Builders Federation

3 Paper(s) to note
 

3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the 
Diamond Review

(Pages 40 - 43) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-10-15 (p5) Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for 
Education regarding the Diamond Review

3.2 Letter from the Chair to the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh 
Government's draft budget for 2017-18

(Pages 44 - 47) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-10-16 (p6) Letter from the Chair to the Finance Committee regarding 
the Welsh Government's draft budget for 2017-18

3.3 Letter from the Welsh Retail Consortium regarding the apprenticeship levy
(Pages 48 - 49) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-10-16 (p7) Letter from the Welsh Retail Consortium regarding the 
apprenticeship levy

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting and the next Committee 
meeting on 23 November 2016

 



5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18 - Consideration on the 
draft letters to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 
Infrastructure and the Minister for Skills and Science
(10:30 - 10:45) (Pages 50 - 57) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-10-16 (p8) Draft letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for 
Economy and Infrastructure
EIS(5)-10-16 (p9) Draft letter from the Chair to the Minister for Skills and 
Science

Private de-brief (10:45 - 11:00)

Stakeholder event to discuss the proposed National Infrastructure

Commission for Wales - Conference rooms C&D (1st Floor, Ty Hywel)

 (11:00 - 14:00)
 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 14



  

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
National Infrastructure Commission for Wales  
 

 What the role, remit and objectives of the Commission should be; 
 
CITB Cymru Wales believes the proposed National Infrastructure Commission for Wales 
(NICW) should: 

- Provide certainty around infrastructure projects, including timescales and funding 
commitments.  

- Have a clear and transparent capital budget and seek to maximise capital 
investment.  

- Produce an Infrastructure Skills Plan.  
- Ensure construction expertise is involved in the planning and procurement of capital 

projects.  
 

Certainty 
A high degree of uncertainty surrounds many infrastructure projects such as the proposed 
M4 Relief Road and the Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon. This makes it difficult for construction 
firms to plan their recruitment and upskilling approaches. Therefore, CITB Cymru Wales 
believes the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales should provide clarity and 
certainty around infrastructure investments. 
 
NICW would do this by producing a long-term pipeline of projects with a clear evidence-base 
and realistic assumptions on timescales. This sho
[...]
cation sector and ways in which this can be made more effective. 

SMEs often lack the time, resources and understanding of how to engage 

with the higher education sector effectively. 

 The Welsh Government evaluates the impact of the Diamond Review 

recommendations. We think this should take place three years after 

implementation of the changes. 

I understand that the Welsh Government will be issuing its response to the 

Diamond recommendations in the coming weeks, and I trust that the Committee’s 

consideration of the issues and recommendations will be helpful to you. 

 

Pack Page 42



 

Best wishes,  

 

Russell George AM 

Chair 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

 

Cc: Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language (including 

Further Education) 

Cc:  Julie James AM, Minister for Skills and Science 

Cc: Lynne Neagle AM, Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 43



Dear Finance Committee

Welsh Government’s draft budget for 2017-18
 
On 3 November 2016 the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 
questioned the Cabinet Secretary for Infrastructure and Skills and the Minister for 
Skills and Science, as part of our scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s draft budget 
for 2017-18.

I am writing to draw a number of headline issues to your attention.

Inflation

We heard from the Deputy Permanent Secretary that assumptions for inflation in 
the budget had been based around 2-3%. The National Institute for Economic and 
Social Research published a forecast on Thursday 3 November suggesting that 
inflation could rise to 4% by the end of 2017. And while 4% is the headline 
forecast, it is normal that different sectors will have different, and potentially 
higher, rates of inflation within each sector.

The infrastructure portfolio contains a number of large-scale, multi-year 
investment projects – most notably the M4 Relief Road and the South Wales Metro 
- whose costs cou
[...]
 the industry 
and bad for Wales; the EIS Committee has the opportunity to explore these impacts further and we 
hope that this will be something you would consider as part of your ongoing work programme. 
 
Sincerely  
 
 
 
 
Sara Jones 

Pack Page 49



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 5



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 55



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58

Agenda Annex


	Agenda
	2 Construction and Engineering sectors panel - National Infrastructure Commission for Wales
	EIS(5)-10-16 (p1) ACE Cymru Wales
	EIS(5)-10-16 (p2) CITB Cymru Wales
	EIS(5)-10-16 (p3) Civil Engineering Contractors Association (CECA) Wales
	EIS(5)-10-16 (p4) Home Builders Federation

	3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the Diamond Review
	3.2 Letter from the Chair to the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's draft budget for 2017-18
	3.3 Letter from the Welsh Retail Consortium regarding the apprenticeship levy
	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18 - Consideration on the draft letters to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure and the Minister for Skills and Science
	EIS(5)-10-16 (p9) Draft letter from the Chair to the Minister for Skills and Science

	 Stakeholder event to discuss the proposed National Infrastructure Commission for Wales - Conference rooms C&D (1st Floor, Ty Hywel)



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 November 
2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.45

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3795

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Russell George AM (Chair)

Hannah Blythyn AM

Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Mark Isherwood AM

Jeremy Miles AM

Adam Price AM

Witnesses:

Ed Evans, Civil Engineering Contractors Association

Mark Harris, Home Builders Federation

Neil Sadler, ACE Cymru Wales

Mark Bodger, Construction Industry Training Board

Committee Staff:

Gareth Price (Clerk)

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3795


Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 180KB) View as HTML (169KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest.

2 Construction and Engineering sectors panel - National Infrastructure 
Commission for Wales 

2.1 Ed Evans, Mark Harris, Neil Sadler and Mark Bodger answered questions from 
Committee Members.

3 Paper(s) to note 

3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education regarding the 

Diamond Review 

3.1.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

3.2 Letter from the Chair to the Finance Committee regarding the Welsh Government's 

draft budget for 2017-18 

3.2.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

3.3 Letter from the Welsh Retail Consortium regarding the apprenticeship levy 

3.3.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting and the next Committee meeting 
on 23 November 2016 

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion.

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18 - Consideration on the draft 
letters to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure and 
the Minister for Skills and Science 

5.1 The Committee considered the draft letters.

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56318/17%20November%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56318/17%20November%202016.html?CT=2



